
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Matt Wright (Chairman) 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Derek Butler, 
Peter Curtis, David Evans, Cindy Hinds, 
Joe Johnson, Ann Minshull, and Paul Shotton 
 
Nominations are awaited from the Liberal 
Democratic, Independent Alliance, and New 
Independents Group   

 
CS/NG 

 
16 May 2013 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 22ND MAY, 2013 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
 

5 MISSED COLLECTIONS TECHNOLOGY  

 To receive a demonstration on missed collections technology. 
 

6 EXTENDED AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY (Pages 13 - 16) 

 Report of Director of Environment. 
 

7 TOURISM IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 17 - 26) 

 Report of Director of Environment. 
 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 32) 

 Report of Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator.  

 



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 APRIL 2013 (10AM) 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 10 April 2013 at 10am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Derek Butler, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 
 
SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Ian Dunbar (for Ann Minshull) 
 
APOLOGIES: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Leisure and Chief Regeneration Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Patrick Heesom and Richard Lloyd 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, 
Waste & Recycling, Director of Environment, Highways Strategy Manager, 
Economic Development Manager, Communities First Programme Manager and 
Senior Business Advisor 
 
Ms. Lowri Owain of Cadwyn Clwyd 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Acting Overview & Scrutiny Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor C.A. Thomas declared an interest in Agenda Item 4. 
 

74. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24 January and 6 March 2013 had 
been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy - 6 March 2013 
 

Councillor C.J. Dolphin said that the statement about pre payment meters 
on page 12 was incorrect.  The Director of  Environment said that the minute was 
correct.  He said that he would check if pre payment meter owners were excluded 
from the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

75. RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL FUNDS 
 

The Economic Development Manager presented the report to update 
members on developments with the Rural Development Plan (RDP).  The Rural 
Development Plan had now entered the final stages and the Welsh Government 
(WG) had approved extensions and enhancements to the projects to the end of 
2014
[...]
release 
Key Performance Indicators for Communities First for the first time. 

 
Councillor V. Gay said that her area had lost out in this project.  She 

expressed concern that the report showed “NONE” under the Equality Impact 
Category.  The Director of Environment said that Councillor Gay was right to 
raise this issue and that the Equality Impact category should be completed more 
fully in future in these circumstances. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Communities First Programme Manager for the 

report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

77. UPDATE ON NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT 
AND THE SUB-REGIONAL FOOD WASTE PROJECT 
 

The Director of Environment introduced the report and opened the floor to 
questions. 

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar asked if the other local authorities signed up to the 

project would have to pay their share of the financial penalty if the project did not 
go ahead.  The Director of Environment said that he had circulated information 
about penalties to Members and if Flintshire decided to withdraw from the 
process, Flintshire County Council would have to pay the sums as set out in the 
document which was up to around £50 million pounds. 

 
Councillor N. Matthews asked if newsletters could be sent out after Joint 

Committees had been held.  The Director of Environment said it was anticipated 
that a newsletter would be sent out before the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
Councillor V. Gay asked if there would be an official response to the 

Friends of the Earth document which had been circulated to some Members.  
The Director of Environment said that he needed to speak to the Chief Executive 

Page 4



 

in order for the project team to draft a communiqué.  He said that this would 
answer all the relevant questions. 

 
Councillor Matthews asked for a cost comparison to show alternatives to 

the waste project.  The Director of Environment said that this information had 
previously been circulated.  He stre
[...]


 

79. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Acting Overview & Scrutiny Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme. 

 
It was proposed that at the meeting on 26 June 2013, a report be received 

on the Mersey Dee Alliance and that the Planning item be moved to the July 
meeting.  It was also agreed that Energy Switching would be added to the July 
meeting and that there be a Forward Work Plan workshop in early July. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

80. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.20 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 6



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 APRIL 2013 (2PM) 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 10 April 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Derek Butler, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Colin Legg, Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Ian Dunbar (for Ann Minshull), Ron Hampson (for 
David Evans), Richard Lloyd (for Dennis Hutchinson), Hilary McGuill (for Nancy 
Matthews) and Mike Reece (for Joe Johnson) 
 
APOLOGIES: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Leisure and Head of Regeneration 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Marion Bateman, Christine Jones and Billy Mullin 
 
REPRESENTING THE INITIATORS OF THE CALL IN: Councillors Patrick 
Heesom (for Deeside Partnership), Robin Guest, Richard Jones, Mike Peers, 
Clive Carver and Dennis Hutchinson (for Street Lighting) 
 
REPRESENTING THE DECISION MAKERS: Leader of the Council, Director of 
Environment, Economic Development Manager (for Deeside Partnership), Head 
of Streetscene (for Street Lighting) and Team Leader, Street Lighting (for Street 
Lighting) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Democracy & Governance Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

82. CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 
PURSUANT TO THE CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager explained the procedure for the 
call in of a Cabinet decision. 
 

83. NEW DEESIDE PARTNERSHIP STRUCTURE 
 

The Chairman referred to the call in of the decision of the Cabinet, from its 
meeting held on 19 March 2013 on the New Deeside Partnership Structure.  A 
call in notice had been received signed by five Members of the Council.  To assist 
Members with their deliberations on the issue, the following documents had been 
circulated with the agenda: 
 

(a) A copy of the report considered by the Cabinet on 19 March 2013. 
(b) A copy of the Cabinet Record of Decision, Record No. 2817 

Page 7



 

(c) A copy of the call in notice signed by Councillors P.G. Heesom, 
R.J.T. Guest, R.B. Jones, M.J. Peers and C.S. Carver 

(d) A copy of the Procedure for dealing with a called in item. 
 

The Chairman invited the call in signatories to address the Committee via 
a spokesperson or individually to which the decision makers could respond. 

 
Councillor R.B. Jones described the report as flawed and said that it did 

not consider the implications for Flintshire County Council as a whole, in 
concentrating on the Deeside area alone.  He thought that there was not 
sufficient detail about financial implications, anti-poverty, environmental impact 
nor equalities impact on Flintshire and said that concentrating resources in one 
area would lead to a lack of resources elsewhere within the county. 

 
Councillor P.G. Heesom stressed that the call in was not driven by anti-

Deeside sentiments.  He said that problems faced in the Deeside area were not 
unique to that area and that the whole county suffered sim
[...]
ttees were to be reorganised 
into four; Deeside Partnership; People sub group; Places sub group; Deeside 
Forum. 

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill asked about the funding for the Deeside 

Newsletter, its circulation, costs in terms of officer time and resources.  In 
response, the Leader said that he thought that the funding for the Neighbourhood 
Renewal leaflet would come from grant sources and he offered, following the 
meeting, to find out the source of funding for the marketing budget and inform 
Committee Members. 

 
Councillor Gay proposed Option 4 of the call in procedure to refer the 

matter to full Council.  This was duly seconded by Councillor R. Lloyd. 
 
Councillor D. Butler said that he was in agreement with the report and 

proposed Option 1 of the call in procedure to accept the report.  This was duly 
seconded by Councillor A.I. Dunbar. 

 
On being put to the vote, Option 4 was not carried, with four votes for and 

nine votes against. 
 
On being put to the vote, Option 1 was carried by nine votes for and four 

votes against. 
 

Page 9



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That having considered the decision, the Committee was satisfied with the 
explanation received and so the decision could be implemented. 
 

84. STREETLIGHTING POLICY 
 

The Chairman referred to the call in of the decision of the Cabinet, from its 
meeting held on 19 March 2013 on the Street Lighting Policy.  A call in notice had 
been received signed by five Members of the Council.  To assist Members with 
their deliberations on the issue, the following documents had been circulated with 
the agenda: 
 

(a) A copy of the report considered by the Cabinet on 19 March 2013. 
(b) A copy of the Cabinet Record of Decision, Record No. 2826 
(c) A copy of the call in notice signed by Councillors R.J.T. Guest, 

R.B. Jones, M.J. Peers, C.S. Carver and H.D. Hutchinson 
(d) A copy of the Procedure for dealing with a called in item 

 
The Chairman invited the call in signatories to address the Committee 
[...]
the Policy was a positive step to 

reduce light pollution.  He accepted the comments about the workshop and 
acknowledged that it would have been helpful to discuss any issues or 
misunderstandings at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting before going 
to Cabinet. 

 
Councillor V. Gay proposed Option 2 of the call in procedure.  This was 

duly seconded by Councillor R. Lloyd. 
 
Councillor D. Butler proposed Option 1 of the call in procedure.  This was 

duly seconded by Councillor A.I. Dunbar. 
 
On being put to the vote, Option 1 had five votes in favour and five votes 

against.  The Chair used the casting vote to vote against the proposal. 
 
Option 2 had five votes in favour and seven votes against the proposal. 
 
Option 3 had four votes in favour and eight votes against. 
 
There was not a proposal to vote on Option 4, so the Committee agreed to 

vote on Option 2. 
 
On being put to the vote, Option 2 was carried with 11 votes in favour and 

one against Option 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the explanation be accepted but not endorsed by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Option 2). 
 

85. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 5.10 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 12



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

THE CLWYDIAN RANGE AND DEE VALLEY AREA 
OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To advise Members of the recent extension of the Clwydian Range 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and its implications for Flintshire 
County Council. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Clwydian Range was designated as an Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) by the Secretary of State for Wales in July 
1985 under the National Parks and Access to Countryside Act 1949. 
There are just five AONBs in Wales - including the Wye Valley which 
straddles the English-Welsh border. 
 

2.02 Due to their special qualities, AONBs have more protection than other 
areas under the planning process and the quality of their scenery is 
considered to be equal to that of National Parks. 
 

2.03 The primary purpose of AONB designation is to conserve and 
enhance natural beauty – which includes not just the landscape but 
also flora, fauna and geological features. 
 

2.04 In November 2011 the Welsh Government’s Environment Minister 
confirmed a southerly extension to include much of the Dee Valley 
from Corwen to Newbridge along with stunning natural features such 
as the Eglwyseg Escarpment, Horseshoe Pass and Esclusham 
Mountain. The extension added a further 229 square kilometres to the 
160 square kilometres of heather, hillforts and limestone cliffs that 
make up the Clwydian Range. It was the first new area of land in 
Wales to be awarded AONB status for 26 years. At the same time, the 
whole area became known as the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley 
AONB. 
 

2.05 A presentation will be given at the Committee meeting, which will 
focus on the extent of the AONB, the management arrangements and 
the implications for Flintshire County Council. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 To be covered in the presentation. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the report be noted. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None directly. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None directly. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None directly. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None directly. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None directly. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Ongoing through the management of the AONB. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Significant recent consultation undertaken with respect to the 
extension to the Clwydian Range AONB. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Not applicable. 
 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCES
[...]
rth Wales (TPNW) 

 
3.06 TPNW will be attending the Scrutiny Committee meeting to provide a 

brief presentation of their work. The purpose of the organisation is to: 

“Tourism Partnership North Wales is one of four Regional 
Tourism Partnerships in Wales, with partners drawn from the 
public and private sector. The Welsh Assembly Government 
(WAG) devolves resources to the Partnership to enable it to 
undertake its main objective, i.e. to enable the delivery of the 
Regional and Action Plans contained within its Tourism Strategy 
North Wales - “Tourism Strategy North Wales 2010-2015”.” 
(TPNW 2013). 

 

A summary of the “Tourism Strategy North Wales” document is 
appended. 

 
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 To note the progress made and the future approach to promoting 

Flintshire to visitors and managing the County as a destination. 

Page 20



 
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 The Council provides an annual service budget for tourism activities of 

£65,000. This is used to lever in funds from TPNW, external funding 
bodies and the private sector. It is anticipated that an additional 
£110,000 will be secured for 2013/2014. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 As a sector that employs an estimated 4,200 people, the visitor 
economy has a role to play in offering employment opportunities in 
Flintshire. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 There are a number of potential positive impacts from the sector: 

• Encouraging people to spend time locally rather than travelling 
further afield will help to reduce energy use. 

• The sector is well-placed to showcase local food and reduce 
food miles. 

• Encouraging use of the developing infrastructure for walking and 
cycling in the County will help to increase less carbon intensive 
forms of recreation. 

 
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
8.01 The sector helps to support rural services and small businesses – 

helping to ensure their sustainability for use by more vulnerable 
people in these communities. 
 

9.0
[...]
s think the issues are important and is there any 

evidence of this?  Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction? 
5. Is there new Government guidance or legislation? 
6. Have inspections been carried out? 
7. Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review? 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they are 
members.  By reviewing and prioritising the forward work programme 
Members are able to ensure it is member-led and includes the right issues.   
A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
Members' consideration which has been updated following the last meeting. 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme attached 
as Appendix 1  and approve/amend as necessary. 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
N/A 

  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 

  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme 

  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 

  
 Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones 

Telephone: 01352 702427 
Email: Margaret_Parry-Jones@Flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 28



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 1 

Draft Forward Work Programme  
 
 
 
Date of 
Meeting 

 
Subject 

 
Purpose of 
Report/Presentation 

 
Scrutiny Focus 

 
Responsible/Contact 
Officer 

 
Submission 
Deadline  

 
26 June 
2013 

 
Performance 
Reporting 
 
 
 
Draft Flood 
Management

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 MAY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 22 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 
 
SUBSTITUTES:  
Councillors Ian Dunbar for Derek Butler, Neville Phillips for Nancy Matthews and 
Mike Reece for Cindy Hinds 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillor Patrick Heesom   
 
APOLOGIES:  
Leader of the Council, and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Leisure 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   
Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste 
and Recycling, Director of Environment, Head of Streetscene Services, 
Economic Development Manager, Chief Regeneration Officer, (for minute No.4) 
Mr. Alex Rodda, Managing Director Trackyou Limited and Ms Emma Goodall, 
National Account Manager Trackyou Limited, (for minute No.5) Mr. David Sheil, 
Countryside Officer, (for minute No.6) Mr. Dewi Davies, Regional Strategy 
Director, Tourism Partnership North Wales 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor C. A. Thomas declared an interest in Agenda Item 6. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor C.J. Dolphin proposed that Councillor N.M. Matthews be 
appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.  Councillor N. Phillips seconded the 
proposal. 
 

Councillor A.I. Dunbar proposed that Councillor W.P. Shotton be 
appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.  Councillor P.J. Curtis seconded the 
proposal. 
 



 

Members were asked to vote on the proposals and when put to the vote 
Councillor W.P. Shotton was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor W.P. Shotton be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
3. MINUTES 

 
(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013 at 10.00 am, had been 

circulated with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
 
Councillor P.J. Curtis referred to page 3, item 76, and said that he had spoken in 
support of the Communities First Programme in Flintshire and asked that the 
minutes be amended to record his comments.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013 at 2.00pm had been 

circulated with the agenda. 
 
Matters arising 
 

The Director of Environment referred to the query raised by Councillor H.J. 
McGuill about funding for the Deeside Newsletter.  He advised that this was 
currently funded from the Neighbourhood Renewal grant, however, in future 
funding would be provided from the Town Centre Action fund.   
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

4. MISSED COLLECTIONS TECHNOLOGY 
 

The Chairman welcomed and introduced Mr. Alex Rodda, Managing 
Director Trackyou Limited, and Ms Emma Goodall, National Account Manager 
Trackyou Limited, to the meeting and invited them to give a presentation on the 
Asset Tracking and Fleet Management System Trackyou.co.uk.   
 
 The Head of Streetscene Services provided background information and 
referred to the development of the Trackyou.co.uk system, the potential for the 
Authority and the anticipated financial savings from the new proposals.      He 
also commented on the increased use of the system to ensure that the Authority 
achieved full value from its vehicle equipment. 
 
 Mr. Rodda provided background information concerning the company and 
advised that as a service provider Trackyou specialised in systems integration 



 

based around core products of Vehicle and Asset Tracking.  He explained that 
the system was used by many Local Authorities on collaborative projects to 
achieve financial savings and that he had worked with the Council for sometime 
on various projects to identify areas of concern and had developed technology to 
guide and instruct drivers.  Mr. Rodda gave an overview of the benefits of the 
technology and explained it had many applications and  technical possibilities to 
improve performance for the future. 
 
 Ms. Goodall gave a detailed demonstration on the Trackyou system for 
waste and recycling collection.   
 
 The Head of Streetscene Services commented on the matter of assisted 
collections and referred to the improvements in this area as a result of the 
Trackyou system and the potential future benefits. He said that the system 
enabled the Service to be proactive in its response to service users and reduced 
the potential for complaints to be made 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr. Rodda and Ms. Goodall for an interesting and 
informative presentation and invited Members to raise questions. 

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar expressed a number of concerns about assisted 

waste, kerbside collections, monitoring of properties, and collection from 
locations which were not accessible to Council vehicles. In his response the 
Head of Streetscene Services explained that operatives were not expected to 
open gates and enter properties to collect bins, however, if the operative was 
able to reach the bin from the rear of the footway then that should be done.  He 
confirmed that monitoring would continue for isolated cases. 
   

Councillor C.A.Thomas raised a number of questions concerning the 
Trackyou system.  In response the Head of Streetscene explained that the 
tracking system was fully operational and was a cost met within the existing 
vehicle maintenance budget.  He also advised that contact centre staff had 
access to live real time information and that information on low participation for 
recycling was conveyed to the relevant officers.   

 
The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste and Recycling gave an 

assurance that side waste would continue to be collected.  He advised that 
recycling participation was improving and therefore reducing side waste.  
Recycling officers were visiting certain locations where participation was low to 
encourage residents to engage.  The Head of Streetscene Services commented 
that participation was not about individual monitoring but about perception. 
 

Councillor D. Evans asked what arrangements were in place in the event 
of system failure and queried if the system could be a source of distraction to the 
driver of a vehicle.  Mr. Rodda confirmed that information would continue to be 
collected and stored on the devices and could be transferred once systems had 
been restored.  The Head of Streetscene Services advised that consultation had 
been undertaken with drivers and that the device was similar to using a sat nav 
system. 
 

Councillor R. Hughes raised concerns regarding kerbside collections and 
collection points in his ward.  The Head of Streetscene Services agreed to meet 



 

with Councillor Hughes following the meeting to resolve the specific issues 
raised. 
 

Councillor A. Minshull commented that assisted collections had improved 
significantly in her ward.  She referred to a number of concerns which included 
the fee to replace a bin if stolen, whether operators who suffered from dyslexia 
were able to use the system, and if there were any plans to take action against 
people who refused to recycle.   The Head of Streetscene Services advised that 
the fee for replacement bins was an historic charge.  He confirmed that operators 
who were dyslexic were encouraged  to use the system and no problems had 
been experienced as operators worked in teams of 3.    
 

The Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste and Recycling said that 
it was anticipated that a new Waste Management Policy would be ready in the 
Autumn.    
 

Councillor P.J. Curtis expressed his congratulations to the Director of 
Environment and Officers on the significant improvement in waste and recycling 
collection. 
 

The Chairman reiterated his thanks to Mr. Rodda and Ms. Goodall for their 
presentations and commented on the positive outcomes of the partnership work 
undertaken between the Authority and Trackyou Limited which was a local 
company which employed local people. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 

5. THE CLWYDIAN RANGE AND DEE VALLEY AREA OF OUTSTANDING 
NATURAL BEAUTY 
 

The Head of Planning introduced a report on the recent extension of the 
Clwydian Range Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and its implications 
for the Authority.  He provided background information and introduced Mr David 
Sheil, Countryside Officer from Denbighshire County Council, and invited him to 
give a presentation on the extent of the AONB, the management arrangements, 
and the implications for the Authority.  The main points of the presentation were: 

 

• CROW Act 2000 

• Governance 

• Sustainable Development Fund 

• Supporting Farming 

• Supporting Business 

• Loggerheads 

• Sense of Place – Tourism and landscape / Community and landscape 

• Landscape producing quality 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Young Rangers 
  

The Chairman thanked Mr. Sheil for an interesting and informative 
presentation and invited Members to raise questions. 



 

  
The Chairman asked if any thought had been given to extending to the 

North East area and cited Halkyn mountain.  Mr. Sheil advised that Halkyn 
Mountain had not been part of the study which had resulted in the designation of 
the extended area.  Mr Sheil also referred to the grants available for woodlands, 
etc. in response to a question raised by Councillor J.M. Johnson.  

 
Councillor CA. Thomas expressed her thanks to Mr. Sheil for his detailed 

presentation.   The Chairman commented that the Authority was aware of its  
responsibilities and the importance of the area. 

 
  RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

6. TOURISM IN FLINTSHIRE 
 

The Economic Development Manager introduced the report to update 
Members on the approach taken to promote Flintshire to visitors and to manage 
the County as a destination.  He provided background information and referred to 
the key considerations in the report.  He introduced Mr Dewi Davies, Regional 
Strategy Director, Tourism Partnership North Wales (TPNW), and invited him to 
give a presentation on the work of the TPNW.  The main points of the 
presentation were: 

 

• Tourism Strategy North Wales 2010-2015 

• Challenges for the future  

• Key Priorities 

• Destination North Wales 

• Destination Flintshire    

• New Tourism Forum for Flintshire 

• Flintshire Tourism Association  

• Buy in by Local Authority Heads of Service and Businesses 

• Aligned Assets 

• Plans for the future 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr. Davies for an interesting and informative 
presentation and invited Members to raise questions. 

 
Councillor A. Minshull commented on the need to rejuvenate local town 

centres and for an inter-link between tourism and town centres.  She also 
commented on the negative impact created when promoting tourism for Flintshire 
and the poor impression created for visitors who travelled on the old coast road.  
The Head of Regeneration referred to a range of programmes for 8 of Flintshire’s 
town centres and to new investment in the area as a result of the Deeside 
Enterprise Zone.    He also commented on  new investment in housing. 

 
The Chairman referred to the need to review designated Town Centres 

with the aim of creating a more sustainable Town Centre core area and 
commented on the need for planning, marketing and investment. 

 



 

Councillor P.J. Curtis emphasised the need for adequate signposting to 
guide tourists to key attractions and historical sites in Flintshire and cited St 
Winefride’s Well which is one of the seven wonders of Wales as an example.  
The Director of Environment advised that the trunk roads were in the control of 
the Welsh Government and he had written to them previously to seek  permission 
to erect signs.   

 
Councillor C. Legg raised a number of concerns around hospitality, 

provision of toilets and car parking.  He said there needed to be a supererogation 
approach to customer care if Flintshire was to extend its tourism. 

 
Mr. Davies acknowledged the comments made and referred to the  

induction and training programme to enhance skills and improve the image of the 
tourism sector as a career choice.   

 
Councillor J. Johnson asked if links could be provided from the coastal 

path to other major pathways, for example Pilgrims Way.  Mr. Davies advised that 
a circular path project was currently looking at circular walking routes and 
possible links.  

   
Councillor C.A. Thomas emphasised the need to raise the profile of 

Flintshire as a tourist destination and to strengthen the publicity material available 
to promote the range of castles, hillforts, walks, and other key attractions.  She 
suggested that a DVD or video be produced for Flintshire similar to the one 
produced by Cheshire which was currently being shown at Broughton Park 
Shopping Centre.  She also referred to the North East Wales brand and the need 
for the Authority to identify and link in  ‘the Flintshire offer”  using images of key 
sites.  

 
Mr. Davies agreed that it was up to each Authority to put a programme in 

place to highlight their area whilst also seeking to unify the value of North East 
Wales. 

 
Councillor N. Phillips highlighted the significance of the Gladstone Library 

in Hawarden. 
 
The Chair asked what progress had been made regarding car parking 

facilities at Talacre.    
 
Councillor C. Legg expressed his thanks to the Head of Regeneration for 

his hard work and achievements. 
 
The Chair summarised the main points arising out of the discussions as 

follows:- 
 

• Town Centres – links with tourism package and specific projects going  
 forward – discussion to take place with Chair /Vice Chair/Facilitator  

• A55 Signage – Greenfield Valley, St Winefride’s Well and general 
  signposting to areas of interest  

• Linking paths – links from coastal paths to other major paths in particular the 
Heritage Trail leading through to Wepre Park 

• DVD – to promote what Flintshire had to offer for tourism 



 

• Gladstone Library – a major attribute of great interest 

• Coastal road – How can we work together to improve image  

• Talacre Car Park - progress 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the presentation be noted; and 
 

(b) That the main points arising from discussion as summarised above  
be progressed. 

 
7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Environment and Health Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 

a report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme. 
 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 26 June 
2013: 

 

• Performance reporting 

• Draft Flood Management Strategy and Flooding issues 

• Speed Limit Review 

• Mersey Dee Alliance 
 
The Facilitator reminded Members that a Forward Work Programme 

planning session was to be held in July. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.   
 

8. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 12.55 pm. 
 

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press present. 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


